STEPHANIE ROBLES DANIEL M. GUZYNSKI Assistant Attorneys General Special Deputy Lake County Attorney P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401 Telephone: (406) 444-2026

Stephanie.Robles@mt.gov

DGuzynski@mt.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE

## MONTANA TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, LAKE COUNTY

STATE OF MONTANA,	Cause No. DC
Plaintiff, v.	The Honorable
MATTHEW TIMM,	INFORMATION
Defendant.	

Stephanie Robles and Daniel M. Guzynski, Assistant Attorneys General and Special Deputy Lake County Attorneys, allege that the above-named Defendant, MATTHEW TIMM, has committed the following offenses in Lake County, Montana:

Count I: SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILDREN, a felony, as specified in Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-625(1)(b):

On or about between January 1, 2017, and March 31 2023, the Defendant committed the offense of **SEXUAL ABUSE OF CHILDREN** by knowingly photographing, filming, videotaping, or recording a child under the age of 18 engaging in sexual conduct.

This offense is punishable by the provisions of Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-625(2)(c) by imprisonment in the Montana State Prison for a term not to exceed 10 years, a fine not to exceed \$10,000, or both.

## Witnesses now known to the State are as follows:

- 1. Det. Kyle Cooper, Polson Police Department
- 2. Police Chief George Simpson, Polson Police Department;
- 3. Agent Kevin McCarvel, Department of Criminal Investigation;
- 4. Det. Erwin Lobdell, Lake County Sheriff's Office;
- 5. Undersheriff Ben Woods, Lake County Sheriff's Office;
- 6. Det. Brian Hines, Lake County Sheriff's Office;
- 7. Agent David Humphries, Department of Criminal Investigation;
- 8. Expert in Digital/Computer Forensic Analysis
- 9. Dr. Wendy Dutton, or expert on issues related to child sexual abuse;
- 10. Jane Hammett, expert and lay witness;
- 11. A.C.
- 12. Adam Beal
- 13. Jane Doe, a minor at the time of the alleged offense;
- 8 All witnesses listed in discovery; and
- 9. All witnesses needed for foundation, impeachment and/or rebuttal.

Dated this 22nd day of September, 2023.

STEPHANIE ROBLES

Assistant Attorney General Special Deputy County Attorney

for Lake County. Montana